### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Andrew Graham Chamberlain	11/17/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Converteam Technology Ltd.	
Street Address:	Boughton Road, Rugby	
City:	Warwickshire	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	CV21 1BU	

Name:	IXSEA
Street Address:	55, Avenue Auguste Renoir
City:	Marly le Roi
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	78160

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12551642

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)566-6099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412.566.6000

Email: ipmail@eckertseamans.com

Correspondent Name: ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT

Address Line 1: 600 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2: 44TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 299214-00006

501040997 REEL: 023652 FRAME: 0863

JP \$40.00 12551642

PATENT

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David V. Radack				
Total Attachments: 2 source=299214-6chamberlainassign#page1.tif source=299214-6chamberlainassign#page2.tif					

PATENT REEL: 023652 FRAME: 0864

# ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, ANDREW GRAHAM CHAMBERLAIN, having an address of 12 Malvern Road, Balsall Common, Coventry, CV7 7DU, United Kingdom; a citizen of the United Kingdom;

LTD., having a place of business at Boughton Road, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV21 1BU, United Kingdom; and (b) IXSEA having a place of business at 55, Avenue Auguste Renoir, 78160 Marly le Roi, France, each an undivided one-half (50%) interest in Assignor's entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in United States Patent Application No. 12/551,642 for DYNAMIC POSITIONING ARCHITECTURE (Attorney Docket No. 299214-00006) filed September 1, 2009 which claims priority to European Patent Application No. 08015676.3 filed September 5, 2008, and in and to said applications and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said improvements disclosed in said applications; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said improvements;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue to said Assignees, CONVERTEAM TECHNOLOGY LTD. and IXSEA its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this Assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said applications;

Agree that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignees, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment I will, for all countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths and other papers; communicate to said Assignees, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignees, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements, and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignees, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

PATENT REEL: 023652 FRAME: 0865

**ムフフムシサーレいいいい** 

Covenant with said Assignees, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that I have made to others no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property conveyed, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

17th November 2009

(SEAL)

ANDREW GRAHAM CHAMBERLAIN

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 023652 FRAME: 0866**